

Civil No. B152979

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION FOUR

DANNY BLACK & JACOB BLACK, minor,
through his guardian ad litem, Danny Black,

Plaintiffs, Respondents and Cross-Appellants,

v.

RAOUF E. YUJA, M.D. & RAOUF E. YUJA,
M.D., INC.

Defendants, Appellants and Cross-Respondents.

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable James R. Dunn, Judge
Case No. BC 221448

**COMBINED APPELLANTS' REPLY AND
CROSS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

BONNE, BRIDGES, MUELLER O'KEEFE & NICHOLS

Mark Connely, State Bar No. 125693
Vangi Johnson, State Bar No. 193145
1035 Peach Street, Suite 201
San Luis Obispo, California 93401-2700
Telephone: (805) 541-8350

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Irving H. Greines, State Bar No. 39649
Cynthia E. Tobisman, State Bar No. 197983
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Appellants and Cross-Respondents
RAOUF E. YUJA, M.D. & RAOUF E. YUJA, M.D., INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF	1
INTRODUCTION	1
I. PLAINTIFF MISPERCEIVES THE GOVERNING STANDARDS OF REVIEW.	1
A. The De Novo Standard Of Review.	2
B. The Abuse Of Discretion Standard Of Review.	2
C. The Substantial Evidence Rule.	3
II. THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE SPECIAL VERDICT FORM ON CAUSATION ERRONEOUSLY AND PREJUDICIALLY OMITTED THE KEY WORD, "SUBSTANTIAL," AND THUS FAILED TO ELICIT THE JURY'S DECISION ON A CENTRAL ISSUE IN THE CASE—LEGAL CAUSE.	4
A. Unlike A General Verdict, A Special Verdict Form, If Employed, <i>Must</i> Resolve Every Controverted Issue.	5
B. The Failure Of The Special Verdict Form To Resolve The Key Causation Issue Violated Dr. Yuja's Constitutional Right To A Jury Trial.	7
C. Plaintiff Fails To Effectively Respond To Controlling Authority.	8
D. Plaintiff Effectively Concedes That Striking The Word "Substantial" From The Special Verdict Form Was Prejudicial.	10
E. Dr. Yuja Neither Invited The Error, Nor Waived His Objections To The Improper Deletion Of The Word "Substantial" From The Special Verdict Form.	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	Page
1. It was plaintiff's burden to make sure that the special verdict form resolved every material factual issue essential to the imposition of liability.	11
2. Dr. Yuja objected to the striking of the word "substantial" from the special verdict form.	11
3. If anyone invited the error, it was Plaintiff.	12
F. The Erroneous Special Verdict Form Error Was Highly Prejudicial.	13
III. THE COURT'S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY AS TO THE MEANING OF "SUBSTANTIAL" WAS PREJUDICIAL ERROR.	15
A. In Order To Prove "Within A Reasonable Medical Probability" That Dr. Yuja's Negligence Legally Caused Mrs. Black's Death, Plaintiff Was Required To Show That, At The Time Of Dr. Yuja's Negligence, Mrs. Black Had A Greater Than 50% Chance Of Surviving Her Cancer.	16
B. The Trial Court Erred In Refusing To Define The Word "Substantial" In Response To The Jury's Specific Inquiry As To The Meaning Of That Term.	19
C. None Of Plaintiff's Other Arguments Excuses The Trial Court's Failure To Define The Causation Standard.	21
1. Dr. Yuja need not have proffered his special instruction defining "substantial" any sooner than he did.	21
2. BAJI No. 3.76 does not cure the error in refusing to define "substantial."	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	Page
3. The fact that BAJI No. 3.76 does not furnish a definition of “substantial” does not excuse the trial court from furnishing one.	22
4. The cases relied upon by Plaintiff do not support applying a lesser causation standard here.	23
a. The <i>Rutherford</i> and <i>Hughey</i> cases are inapplicable to a preexisting condition, wrongful death case.	23
b. <i>Pulvers v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> Does Not Present A Viable Alternative To <i>Bromme v. Pavitt</i> .	24
5. Sound Public Policy Supports The Causation Standard Articulated In <i>Bromme v. Pavitt</i> .	25
6. The fact that Dr. Yuja jointly proffered BAJI No. 3.76 does not waive the instructional error.	26
D. The Erroneous Failure To Instruct The Jury As To The Meaning Of The Word “Substantial” Was Prejudicial And Mandates Reversal.	26
1. The nature of the alleged error went to the heart of the case.	27
2. The court’s remedial admonition on extension of life did nothing to cure its failure to define “substantial.”	28
3. When the evidence is viewed under the standard of review applicable to claims of instructional error—in the light most favorable to Dr. Yuja—the trial court’s failure to instruct on the meaning of “substantial” was highly prejudicial.	28
4. Counsel argument did not remedy the error.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	Page
5. The jury's question demonstrated the jury's confusion.	30
IV. DR. YUJA WITHDRAWS THE ARGUMENT THAT THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF "LOST YEARS" EVIDENCE WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR NOT CURED BY LATER ADMONISHMENT.	31
V. THE COURT'S DISMISSAL OF JUROR NO. 5 WAS PREJUDICIALLY ERRONEOUS.	31
A. Juror No. 5 Was Improperly Dismissed.	31
B. None Of Plaintiff's Arguments Refute That Juror No. 5 Was Improperly Excused.	32
1. Juror No. 5 said nothing suggesting that he was biased against either litigant.	32
2. Dr. Yuja did not waive his objection to Juror No. 5's removal.	32
3. Plaintiff fails to distinguish the cases cited in our opening brief.	33
4. The close vote on causation demonstrates the prejudice of Juror No. 5's removal.	33
CONCLUSION	34
CROSS RESPONDENT'S BRIEF	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
State Cases	
<i>Alef v. Alta Bates Hospital</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 208	16
<i>Ali v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 246	4
<i>Bernal v. Richard Wolf Medical Instruments Corp.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1326 overruled	3
<i>Bockrath v. Aldrich Chemical Co.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 71	16
<i>Bromme v. Pavitt</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1487	13, 17, 18, 22-25, 29, 36
<i>Cal. Shipbuilding Corp. v. Ind. Acc. Com.</i> (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 435	8, 9
<i>Dawson v. East Side Union High School Dist.</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 998	3
<i>Duarte v. Zachariah</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1652	17
<i>Dumas v. Cooney</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1593	16, 18
<i>Espinosa v. Little Co. of Mary Hosp.</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1304	16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies v. Younesi</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 451	7
<i>Gordon v. Havasu Palms, Inc.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 244	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Gordon v. Strawther Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1969) 273 Cal.App.2d 504	6
<i>Gorman v. Leftwich</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 141	6
<i>Hughey v. Candoli</i> (1958) 159 Cal.App.2d 231	23, 24
<i>In re Bell</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 488	8, 9
<i>In re Marriage of Terry</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 921	2
<i>Ito v. Watanabe</i> (1931) 213 Cal. 487	9
<i>Marmont v. Castlewood Country Club</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 483	28-30
<i>Mitchell v. Gonzalez</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1041	14, 24
<i>Moore v. Preventive Medicine Medical Group, Inc.</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 728	20
<i>Myers Building Industries, Ltd. v. Interface Technology, Inc.</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 949	6, 11
<i>National Medical Transportation Network v. Deloitte & Touche</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 412	2
<i>People v. Abbott</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 362	32
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 466	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1047	25
<i>People v. Hecker</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1238	33
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 16 disapproved	19, 20
<i>People v. Hutchinson</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 342	20
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 799	2
<i>People v. Martin</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1107	2
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561	18
<i>People v. Shaw</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 833	2
<i>Pulvers v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> (1979) 99 Cal.App.3d 50	24, 25
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 953	23
<i>Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	17, 26
<i>Sandoval v. Bank of America</i> (2002) 94 Cal.App.4th 1378	19
<i>Simmons v. West Covina Medical Clinic</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 696	17, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	3, 27
<i>Sparks v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 461	16
<i>Townsend v. Turk</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 278	3

State Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure section 377, et seq.	24, 25
section 624	6
Evidence Code section 1150	20
